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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Pecan Shadow Water Supply 
(Utility Name) 

501 Pecan Shadows 
(Business Address) 

Bay City, Texas 77414 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(979) 245-4118 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

11930 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Matagorda 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 
None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivision: 

Pecan Shadows - PWS ID # 1610014 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections o f its tariff (i f additional pages are needed for a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 
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- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ...........................3 
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- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
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Pecan Shadows Water Supplv Water TariffPage No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8"or 3/4" $10.00 (Including 2000 gallons) $1.60 per 1000 gallons 
same for all meter sizes 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) ofpayment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ........................................... 
TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

1.0% 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .............................................................. $350.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ............................................... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) ............................................... Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ............. Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE ...................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

33473 G GCN 119 3 OMAR 6 u 
.· ~;,~*()1.BRQHw~X~.~L/lf- -



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Water TariffPage No. 2a 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 

SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00) ........................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request ....... $_0.00 

OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF 

TRANSFER FEE.......................................................... SQ.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ...............................$5.00 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $20.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ......................... $0.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .. ... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 
TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

334734 GCN 11930 MAR 6 ' U 
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Pdc.an. Shadows Wate'r Supply Co. Water Tariff Page 3 
(Name of Water Utility) 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 
-

Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. states that the 
Company is familiar with the Commissidn's complete 
Substantive Rules, will abide by thoae rules, and 
will maintain a current copy at the Company' s office. 

N C. SERVICE REQUESTS: 

If the lot owner or occupant has met state and local regulations, the Company may refuse service only if the applicant has refused to make a deposit (if required) or has an existing company or utility debt which is not in dispute, or if the applicant's installation or equip-ment is hazardous or incapable of providing satisfactory service. 

. N D. BILLING: 

Bill shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, where applicable: 
i PUBUO iii}j.ir ''' COA<fdt.€S!0N OF TEXAS t~ 1. the total amount due; 

2. the applicable rate; np r j r~, -

. (62- 7 t. P ~. f.~ ft'/ j: 3. the due date of the bill;I 

FILMED In case of a billing dispute, the Company shall investigate and report the results of the investi-DEC 15 1986 gation to the customer. If the matter is not re-solved, the Company shall inform the customer of SYSTEM 200 the Commission' s complaint procedures. While res-olution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be requirod to pay the disputed portion of th, bill which exceeds his or her average monthly charge. 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR"RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 

~Mail the tafiff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number : The Commissbn willreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 

.
.
 



- ~ ---------- ---Iil-Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tariff Page (Name ol, Water Utility) 
4 1 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULAHONS 
SERVICE DISCONNECTICN: - ~ N ~ 

F. 

1 
The Company may disconnect a customer's service for , nonpayment no sooner than 26 days after issuance of a bill. The Company must give personal written notice of termination at least 10 dayi before the disconnection date. After notice, service may be disconnected for failure to pay 1 delinquent account or to comply with a deferred payment .,Jreement, for willful violation of a Company uaage rule when that violatiorr interferea with : another customer's service, or for- failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements. 
Service may he disconnected without notice only for a knoim dangerou., cor.lition, for connection or meter by-passing or tampering, or for unauthorized connection or reconnection. 

Company personn,l idll be available to make Collection3 and to reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection made other than at the customer' s re-queat or for a hazardous condition. 

REIURNED CHECKS: 

In the event that a eustomer's eheek is returned unpaid by the customer's bank, a charge of $12.50 shall be added to the eustomer's bill to cover the Company's cost of handling. 
If the customer's account is also more than thirty (30) days delinquent, the account shall be scheduled for termination and notice thereof shall be given as provided in section titled Service Disconnectiono 

FILMED PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED DEC 1 5 1986 
AUG 5 '85 Doci<ET r,1 . "( .I ~--J SYSTEM 200 -CJ-Fl-S DV TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROYED"~'CRMRECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tarifl on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 
•c-- ,~.¥, c-4•.U,£- 41*w; 0-Od--•~-•J: t-b..••.•, 0-0-, Bkt• *.•6,tioA, A~,g~ U :-•. b-• - •-V• U ••1• •r r,~U•~-

~Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commissbn willrcview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



·Feb:an bit·ailowtr' Wcit,i-:-.r btij~,dy t Water Tariff page- 5 
(Name ot Water Utility) 

Ho I·lATE 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

R: N 

A lot owner apolicant shall not be required to maka 
a depooit if he or she ·can demonstrate a satisfactory 
cre'lit rating by means,of generally acceptable credjt 
cardsi letters of credit reference, names of readily . 
available credit references or ownership of substantial 
eqiity. Neithet shall an applicant be required to make a 
depo.Jit if he or she .can fnrnish a satisfactory guarantee, 
has been a water Company customer for one of the two 
previous years :Eith but one delinquency and no discqnnect-
ion for unpaid bills, or is 65 years or older with no unpaid 
bill from any water company or utility. 

A deposit may be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal 
residential customers. The policy regarding such deposits shall 

I o DEPOSIT : be applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner. 
N 

A charge not to exceed two times the applicable flat rate 
for one billing cycle shall be required prior to service 
being initiated for each residential connection unless good 
credit has been establishedo Such sum shall be held by the 
Company as a deposit to assure prompt payment of water 
ahargese Interest shall be paid on such deposit in an 
amount as set forth in the Substantive Ruleso Public Utility 
Cammission of Texaso 

J. CONSTRUCTION: N 

During construction and prior to initial occupancy, buildbrs 
jthen being servedphall be charged monthly-for water· for each single family 
- /-residential connectioR], which is also the rate at which 

each single family re2-dence shall be charged' monthly. 

~ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
FILMED APPROVED 

DEC 1 5 1986 i AUG 5 '85 DOCKET [Fl . 

SYSTEM 200 i .6<f·- WA - 5 BY 
| TARIFF CLERK 

Ir'J
 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAM PED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand columnp as 
follows: 

il the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commissbn 
l review itp stamp and return itp or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co.' Water Tariff Page 6 
(Name of Water Utility) 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

K. WATER CONNECTION: N 

Tap Fee: (Agreement negotiated with 
Attorney General's Office) 

Single Family Residential; Prior to connection 
to the Company's water system a meter tap fee 
including meter, shall be paid to the Company to 
cover the actual cost - not to exceed $350•00 for 
making said connection. 

All such connections to the Campany's water system 
shall be made by a representative of the Company. 

Each water customer shall have placed on file at 
the Company's Office a completed SERVICE INSPECTION 
AGREEMENT prior to connection to the Company's 
Water System. 

FILMED 
DEC 15 1986 I FJB:.' . -'-F III. ' . 2::.VS: SEN (5 i EXAS 
SYSTEM 200 ~ - _ _ 

2?&7 F 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tari ff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

*.-#J €7„u,l~; (&*v•iati,•• tl.u•..i £>-Dd.oo.*~,-1, I-I•or,al,; I-0••4 R--a:tl A~A-tioM; ll£11a,op i,1 *4=*, ht I,o ohm*0 in M:U or r•*14*io• 

~ Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



' Pdcan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tariff Page 7 
(Name of Water Utility) 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

L© MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS: N 

Future· Adjustments 

The Company f'urther reserves the right to grant 
varianceg in individual situations, based on fhctual 
representations supported by state of the art engine-
ering d'ata, and not diminish the (Iompany; s compliance. 
with the ruteu andl regulations o f The Texas Depart-
ment of Health. 

No Free Service 

No Free 5ervice shall be granted ta any user for 
services furnished by the Company' s Water System 
whether such uaer be a chairitablea institutiot~ a 
political subdivision, a municipal corporation or 
a developer, and all charges for water shall be maie 
gs requiredl herein. 

FILMED 
DEC 1 5 1986 
SYSTEM 200 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
APPROVED 

''. 

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET P' . "1 t 
UJ - t& -5- Ely 

TARIFF CLERK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED '°APPROVED'° OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commlssionn use the proper initial in the right-hand column, a 
follows: 

ac-av Ll»m,,; 1:-••V•408<=. Ll~e• , O-Odi.cnoi'-4 '-/*•,w,-O' &'*'8 BA'00 h#..qi.9' 1(4*c, Lr, ea,Fi. b•• . •h=m,• LI• ••A• . I.N=14*k.I 

Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tari ff Page 8 (Name of Water Utility) 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 
-Mo contribution in aid of construction may A required of any customer except as provided for in the folbwing extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

A. BECAN SHADOWS WATER SUPPLY COMPANY, N 
has primary interests in Subdivision Section I and Section II, (Section II iB not recorded) 

There are no present plans for extensiorr of the system. Our overriding concern is to make alterations to our system to bring lit in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Texas Department of Health. 

We have attached with this application the latest survey pro-duced by the Texas Department of Health. Our policy is to solicit regulatory support to bring our system into .full and complete compliance; however, 

B. APPROVAL OF PLANS: N 
No single family residence may be connected to the Company's water system untiE the plans and specifications for water and septic waste system within such lot, including proposed points of connection with the water system' s lines, have been submitted' for review and approval by the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co; and further, 

FILMED No water tap shall be accepted for storage sheds, house trailers, 

DEC 1 5 1986 etc., which are in violation of the Pecan Shadows Covenants and Restrictions as Recorded in Matagorda Co. Texas; and further, a 

SYSTEM 200 completed Building Permit issued by Matagorda Coe for construct-ion shall be presented when applying for water servicd from, Pecan Shadowg Water Supply Co e 

Co DEVELOPMENT OF PECAN SHADa·fS SECTION II OR ADJOINING ACREAGK: N 

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to require developers- of property to be subdivided into/§EFEEFEie five or mo;li] i l lots, be required to make contributions in aid of cdRstruction -in amounts necessary to furnish the dev@lopment with facilities 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST B2 STAMPED '°APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbnp use the proper initial in the rlght-hand columnp as follows: 

Ik EC-C, Lbwa e-g•w.6.,Uo• c~~,M BO~e=•.o~=..4 t-6=rea,os Bk.t Nbo. 42.12'U= 14~-=• ¢o ¢=S. Dms - ** -,. og• r.,pusic. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 1 the tari ff to the Commissbn for approval. List ~e Revision NumbeovED . The Commission will review it, stamp and return itp or request additional information if needed. 
AUG 5 '85 DOCKET '1 1( .i 

REV: 5-82 LJ-FR-5- iqv 
TARIFF CLERK 



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tariff Page 9 
(Nar,te of Water Utility) 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 
No contribution in aid of construction may A required of any customer except as 
provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commission. 

continued; 

(C) which meet Texas Department of Health Standards, their.Rules 
and Regulations and other stipulations; further, 

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to 
require submission of planned subdivision water plans for 
approval by the Company. 

FILMED 
DEC 1 5 1986 
SYSTEM 200 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
APPAOVED 

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET 
W-FA-5- R-'·' 

TikOFF CL 4< 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. 
{ Name of Water Utility) 

Water Tariff Page 10 

SECTION D Emergency Ratloninq Program 1 

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency 

use only during periods of acute water shortage. 

A. Declaration of Emergency: When system demand exceeds production N 
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, and refilling the 
storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notifiea 
by its wnolesale supplier of a cutuack in water to be delivered to such 
an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the 
utility may aeclare an emergency to exist, ana thereafter ration water 
in Lne following manner. 

B. Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposea rationing shall N 
be mailed or delivered to eacn customer 72 hours before the utility 
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. The utility shall sena d copy ot tne customer notice to the 
Public Utility Commission at tne same time notice is sent to the cusromers. 
Tne cusromer notice shall contain the following information; 

Z 
3 
4 

the date rationing shall begin, 
the date rationing shall end, 
the srage Clevel) of rationing to be employeo, and 
a copy of tnls rationing autnorlty. 

C. Stage Levels of Rationinq: N 

STAGE 1 (mild rationing conditions): Alternate day usage of water 
for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers 
with even numDer aoaresses (north or west siae of streets) shall use 
water outooors only on even numbereo daysi odd rtumoer addresses (south 
or east side of streetsj shall use water outdoors only on oda numoerea 
days. 

SIAGE 11 (moderate racioning conaitionsj: All outdoor water usage 
is prohibiteu; nowever, usage for livestock is exempt. 

STAGE 111 isevere rationlnq conditions): All outdoor water usage 
1S prohiulted; livestock may ue exelnptea Dy the urillty. All consumption 

snail be limited to eacn customer in one of tne tol lowln_a_wa,S+----7 
FILMED I PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS ~ 

P·: PPROV§EC) 

DEC 1 5 1986 i· I 

AUG 5 '85 DOCKET 
SYSTEM 200 W %-ULL BY ___ ~ ,-o,_r r rPK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PO,~LIC_UZI~t*2-£604SMON-yrCTNISSTAMP. 

If any item of a tariff on f € Ze with the Commission is proposed to be changed . use the 
proper initiaZ in the right - hand co Zumn , aa fo Z Zowa : 

C-R•gwlol,on Chanel ; O-OI.conitau.d, I-Inc,ioil , N- NI., M-Ao,i ,.duchoa, T-Chanel IA tlgl, but no cho•g• IR HO,• O, i,gul•I'On 

and maiZ it to the Commission for a filing stamp . List the Revision Number 
The Commission w€ZZ review it, stamp and return it, or Bend a tariff change form for 
more data ( aLZ public notice provisions on the tariff change form must be fo ' towed ). 
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SERVICE INSPECTION AGREEMENT:* 

The Company' s authorized rep resentatives shall have access to the Customert s property· or premises at all reascnable times for the purpose of inspecting for possible cross-connections between the potable (Safe) water system and any non-potable (Unsafe) water supply, aa well as for any other undesirable plumbing practices-as required -by "The Rules - and Regulations for Public Water Systemau, Section .008, items I.&J.,as adopted by the Texas Department of Health Water Hygiene Division. 

The Consumer hereby agrees not to interfere with the Company's repre-sentatives in the discharge- of their duties. The- Consumer will not permit anyone except the representatives of the Company to tamper with or in any way interfere with any property of the Company installed upon the Consumer' s premise 8. 

Upon failure of the Consumer to observe these requirements, the Consumer shall be responsible to tt a Company for such dhmages as may be done, and the Company may cut off the'service at once without notice to the Consumer. 
The Consumer hereby further agrees that the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. hereinafter "System", reuerves the full right and authority to enter upon the property of any and all of the System's customers which are served by direct preasure from the Sfstem ·supply for the purpose of inspecting any· and all connections made by such customers to the System water lines. 
Should the System ascertain, or have reasonable grounds to believe that there exists any condition within said customers property which might re sult in contamination of System' s water supply, then the System shall notify the customer and the customer shall immediately correct such condition. 

In the event the customer fails to correct such condition within 10 days, the System reserves the right to cease delivering water under this Contract until such condition is corrected to the satisfaction of the System. 

NAME: COMPANY: Pecan Shadows Water Supnly C 
ADDRESS: BY: 

DATE: 

* THIS IS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW 

[ pljilvr-fjr:i.1-i i<32!issioN OF TEXAS ~! 
tt 

ao 4 1 t 

FILMED 

DEC 1 5 1986 i I PC. Q '' 8/.7: 'NC K El 

f SYSTEM 200 

.,
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Model Drought Contingency Plan 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FORTHE 

INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY 

R EC El]VE D 

JUN 2 0 2001 

SURFACE WATER USES SEC·liu 

~/ka a,j ,=S h-aL.,-s 4/gyLr A~ t Q jil TNRCC 

(Name of utility) 

E 0 # * elh-a bu *adp.ub £ 

Eiac~ k ; + 4 , 3 -, 7 74 i 4 
(Address, City, Zip Code) 

/)930 
(CCN#) 

) LI OO 14 
(pWS #S) 

L -is - M 
(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 

reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to 

limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer 

conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a 

court, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if water system does not meet the Texas 

Natural Resource Conscrvation Commission's (TNRCC) capacityrequirements undernonnal conditions 

or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning 

equipment. 

I -33 o vu T3 L~ 1 gpv- (Please print name), being the responsible official 

for 93:czz-i n SLgjouj€ Llrk¢sv 4\•f (Name of utility), request a minor tariff 

amendment to include the enclosed Drought Con¢inAency Plan. 

ture) # 
L-)S-BC 

laignai (Date) 

CCN i·i' -, ' L' 'D 4'j :.·, ' 

Modd Drought Contingtney Plan for IOU: - W\5100 
1 'no-nu,i h· i IHVV'CI } lidil t'I' b 0>4k 1 DP-

. 



Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: 

(check at least one ofthc following) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 

r/t L - )5- o) Timr. 4 .-z?D An 1.ocaaom 53- Pac#,i-Ska £6£,)-s· 
3 a~(,Vt~,TX 174,4 

o mailed survey with summao ofresulu. (attach survey and results) 

o bill insert inviting comment. (attach bill insert) 

o other method 

Section 3 Public Education 

The )Q-can -Sl ajeu.as 4/A~r' 5*name qfutilio,) will periodically provide the public with 

information about the Plan, including infbjmation about the conditions under which each stage of the 

Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. 

Drought plan information will be provided by: 

(check at least one of the following) 

o public meeting 

O press releases 

M utility bill inserts 

o other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service areaofthe P„:.,„%6 . loags LZ,L 5pi~(name ofyou, utilioO is located within: 

Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) £4£9 

Pa-e-a.M .SLL a.t.„„:s l,Zi-hi. S p jk~(name ofyour util«y) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG. 

Model Drought Contingency Plan for IOUs - 6!\5100 
2 

t, LQ 1 i V D L' .,~.WO : :w 

'*lj, Vk.JI'I CAfZ-



Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each 

stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours prior 

to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of 

the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following 

information: 

the date restrictions will begin 

the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 

the stages of response and explanation of the restricions to be implemented, and, 

an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at 

watermon @ tnrcc . state . tx . us prior to implementing Stage III and must notifv in writing the Public 

Drinking Water Section at MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087. Austin. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) 

working davs of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility 

must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC at the initiation and 

termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages III and IV). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, the uti!ity may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit the 

amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility may 

charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting 

device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of seven 

(7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal 

reconnect fee ofthe utility will apply for restoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for 

good cause upon written request A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appea! 

such action of the utility in writing to the Texas NatuIal Resource Conservation Commission. The 

utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate 

ingranting exemptions andvmianccs. No exemption orvarianceshall berctroactiveorotherwisejustify 

any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance of the variance. 
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Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to 

declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after 

a reasonable period of tune, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 

outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II 

may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April 1,t, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 

No notice to TNRCC required. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 30'h, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 

No notice to TNRCC required. 

Utility Measures: 
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and 

encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copy ofthe current public announcement on water 

conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TNRCC. 

Voluntarv Water Use Restrictions: 

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes 

and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supolv-Based Triegecs (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.1.) 

0 Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 

o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 

o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 

o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 

o Other 
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Dernand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity 

o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity 

o Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity _ 

Pump hours per day hrs. 
IV~ Production or distribution limitations. 

0 Other 

% 
% 

% 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail a public announcement to 

its customers. No notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 2 ofthe Plan mayend when allofthe conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 

exist for a petiod of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes 

operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review ofcustomer use records 

and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Describe additional measures. ifany. to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 

water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued 

jlushing Ofwater mains. activation and use ofan alternative supply source(s): use of reclaimed 

water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for A:e=K ak.,Aow le ).,4. S~b~(name ofutih*) is: 

(check one) 

o Other well 
o Inter-connection with other system 
1/' Purchased water 
o Other 

Voluntarv Water Use Restrictions: 

1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is altowrd daily, but only during periods specifically 

described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 

2. Restricted Days/Hollis: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation 

of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 

are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a 

street address ending with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water 

customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays 

i i 
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for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. 

Inigation of landscaped areas is further [imited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 

10:00 am. and between 8:00 pm and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. 

However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a 

hand-held hose. a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less. or drip 

irrigation system. 
3. Other uses that waste water such as water nmning down the gutter. 

STAGE IlI - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. Cms.1.) 

o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 

o Reservoir elevation reaches ft (m.s.[.) 

o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 

o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 3 

0 Other 

Demand- or Caoacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O Drinking water treatment as % of capacity 

o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity 

o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 

o Pump hours per day his. 

e* Production or distribution limitations. 

0 Other 

% 
% 

% 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility wiU mail a public announcement to 

its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 

Stage 3 of the Plan may end when atl of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 

exist for a period ofthree (3) consecutive days. Upon tennination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 

operative. 

Utility Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks onaregualarbasis. Flushing isprohibited except fordead 

end mains. 
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Describe additional measures. ifany, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 

water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of an 

altemative supplysource(s); use qf reclaimed waterfor non-potablepurposes: oJ~~ring tow-Jlow 

fixtures and water restrictors. 
Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: The following water use restrictions shall apply to all 

customers. 

1. Inigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 

shall be limited to Mondays forwater customers with a street address ending with 

the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address 

ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street 

address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is 

further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 am. and between 8:00 p.m. 

and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped 

areas is permitted at anytime ifit is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket 

or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 

vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 

midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight Such w-'.shing, 

when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with 

a positive shutoffnozzle for quick rinse Vehicle washing may be done at any time on 

the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. 

Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations ifthe health, safety, and 

welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage 

trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 

Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading 

pools, or"jacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between 

the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 am and between 8 pm and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any omamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 

prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or 

ponds are equipped with a recircuiation system. 

5. Use ofwater from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, 

safety, and welfare. 

6. LIse of water for the irdgation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is prohibited 

except byhand held hose and only ondesignated watering days between thellours 12:00 

midnight and 10:00 am. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight 

7. l'he following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited:. 
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a~ wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways. parking lots. tennis 

courts. or other hard-surfaced areas; 
b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than 

immediate fire protection; 
c. use of water for dust control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or 

street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having 

been given notice directing the repair of such leaks); and 
f. Any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Well level reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 

0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 

o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 

o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 4 

et Supply contamination. 
0 Other 

Demand- or Caoacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Drinking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 

o Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity % 

o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 

o Pump hours per day hrs. 

4 Production or distdbution limitations. 

*t'~ System outage. 
0 Other 

Upon initiation and termination ofStage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement to 

its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Reouircments for tennination : 

Stage 4 ofthe Plan maybe rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have 

ceased to exist for a period ofthrec (3) consecutive days. Upon termination ofStage 4, Stage 3 

becomes operative. 
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Qperationat Measures: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 

except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 am. Emergency 

interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall be read as 

often as necessaly to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. 
Describe additional measures. if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water 

supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

Mandatorv Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor use of water is prohibited. 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 

vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

MU:! Drcu:ht Centt,•%¢ncy Plan for IOUs - W\5100 

1 

9 



I L, L 'J Fax:7137673691 Jun 

BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VEW ENTITY 
14 20( 11:59 P. 01 

L page l of l 

·1 t r,1. t.:r,lt, Sccrcl,lry of State %,J/C , . 
tt'~

,i' 

':.: Roger hf.i|liatrl.5 
UCC I BllsiqMs-Qrgnnjgnilnns I JOcldRIngk: l A,£auui l Iw ' I Bri Eli 1 Lggmi 

BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY il 
FIling Number: 33292901 Entity Type: D~nestic Nonprofit l 

Cotporation 

Original Date of Filing: October 25, 1973 Entlty Statuz: In bxistence 

Formation Date: N/A Non-Profit N/~ 
Type: 

Tax ID: 00000000000 FEIN: 

Duration: Perpetual t 

Name: PECAN SHADOWS SECTION ONE ¢IVIC CLUB, INC~ 

Address: [ADDRESS NOT PROVIDED] ] 
i ! 

REGISTERED FILING ' ASSUMEI~ASSQCIAIED 

AGENT HISTORY NAMES- MANAGEME#L NAMES I ENEIJES 
. . . k 

Name Address 

Don Taylor 65 PECAN SHADOWS 
Bay City, TX 77414 USA 

, Inactive ~ate 

d· 1 

1/ 

klijalgtigni: 
I To place an order for additional information about a filing press the~Order' ibutton, 

I>-€d\f\ 

t 

Fax Transmittal Memo i#ofp2,es ---~ 1 

From: 
To: 

Co.: 
Co J 

Phone # 
Dept.: 

Fax # 
Fax # 

RCFX14 

lnaulrv-entity.4sp?:Sfiling~numb~=332929... 6/14/2006 

TPCA 

-
-
-


